and, probably, the revival of the closed units is under the consideration of the Government and the Government may take a final view soon.

SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Thank you very much, Mr. Chairman, Sir. | find that in seven
years the production is static. This is a very serious matter because no industry can survive particularly when the demand is going up and we want agricultural revolution and all that and we knowv production in every field is going down. Urea is the most important nutrient for increasing productivity. MNow, one side is that the production is not increasing. The second is, the im ports are, | find, one is from Oman and another is STE. The STE is importing double the quantity
and the rates are two-and-a-half times more. Can you not get from Oman more guantity and why do vou have to import through ST and pay more than double? Can the Minister explain,

please?

SHRI SRIKANT JEMNA: Sir, the Oman unit is a joint venture unit and the price has been well settled right from the beginning and the guantity is also fixed. Therefore, that way it is not possible. They cannot give more than the guantity that has been agreed upon with them and whatever is the other import from other countries, it is determined by the market price. On the hasis of this market price, the subsidy is also determined because the urea MRP has not heen changed. Therefore, the subsidy part is increased automatically from when the international price of import is hiked.
National Higher Education Finance Corporation

*124. SHRI JAl PRAKASH MARAYAM SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that to give impetus to educational reforms, Government is planning to set up National Higher Education Finance Corporation (NHEFC);
(b) if so, the details in this regard; and

(c) what will be the role of NHEFC for technical institutes, universities and schools once it

is operational ?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (c)

A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) to (c) A proposal for the establishment of Mational Education Finance Corporation (NEFC) is under consideration, which aims at providing loans for infrastructure development and expansion of educational institutions, as well as refinance facility for educational student loans.
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SHRI P. RAJEEVE: | would like to know whether the proposed new mechanism would
replace UGC and if so, whether education is a subject under the Concurrent List. Has the Central Government made proper consultations with the State Governments before implementing or planning new proposals as per this?

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, | might just clarify. This has nothing to do with the UGC. Let me
explain what the purpose of an Educational Finance Corporation is. At the moment, Sir, under the present policy framework if you want to set up an institution there is no Government agency that can finance you. So, there is no access to finance to setting up a new educational institution. So, he will have to go to the bank to actually get financing from the bank at the lending commercial rate. Now, human resource development is not considered as infrastructure development and the Supreme Court has said that this is charity, this is for public service. So, an activity which is for public service has to borrow if he wants to set up an educational institution at commercial rates. But, an activity which is in the infrastructure sector, namely physical infrastructure, yvou can borrow at softer rates because that is priority sector. So, what the policy framework within which we are working is, that anybody who wants to set up an educational institution should have access to finance. That is the first purpose. This has nothing to do with UGC. Secondly, if you set up an educational institution, under the present guidelines vou will get grants from the UGC or from the Government or under schemes of the Government only when you have achieved certain milestones. Now, in the meantime if you want to enhance vour infrastructure — and nowadays, with research and development expanding exponentially
— you need new capital investment. There is no way that you can get finance. You have to cross many milestones. So, when we set up an educational finance corporation, our ohjective is that anybody who wants to set up an educational institution should have free access to finance as a priority lending sector. What happens is, when you call it charity, State Government control fees. Once it is charity, State Government control fees and they cannot increase fees in their institutions. Many of them do the kind of practices that they are doing and that is the root cause of the problem. When they will have free access to finance and every child has free access to a loan why will he need to sell the family silver to enter into an educational institution? So, | think it
is the need of the hour and | would request you to give me suggestions as to how we must move
forward because unless we build that infrastructure and capital we will not be able to move

forward.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, | would like to ask the hon. Minister, it is a very welcome
measure that this Government is planning to set up a National Higher Education Finance Corporation. Just now the Minister said that it is very difficult for institutions to get loans at softer interest. It is very important. In his reply he said, ‘under consideration’. It is a very normal, vague reply of the Government. | would like to get a categoric reply. When is he going to set up and
how is he going to plan for it and howv is he going to help the universities and also the educational institutions and other universities? So, | would like to know what is going to be the role of the

corporation. He must come up with a time frame and commitment.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, in fact, in reply to his first query, | made it clear that this in the form
of a proposal. It is not a decision of the Government yet. We are moving forward with this proposal. My Ministry is extremely keen in that proposal and | want the support of the House,
because unless we move forward in this direction | don’t think we will solve the problems of
access. Remember, Sir, we want to improve our GER. At present, out of every 100 children who go to school in India, only 12 per cent reach colleges and 88 per cent do not reach college. We want to improve our GER Ratio to 30 per cent. In any developed country, 40 per cent of every 100 children reach college. Sir, it is 6 per cent in Sub-Saharan Africa. In India, it is 12 per cent.
The global average is 23 per cent. Are we not doing a great injustice to our children? We want our GER Ratio 30 per cent by 2020. How will we increase it 7 We will increase it only if you have access to finance... (Inferruptions )...
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SHRI PENUMALLI MADHU: Increase your Budgetary allocation ...ﬂntermpﬁons)...
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SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Therefore, Sir, as | said, this is in the form of a proposal in our Ministry.
We are very serious about it and we hope that the Government will finally take a decision in favour of this proposal.
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SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, this is the whole point. The proposal is that anybody — under privileged or privileged — who wants a loan for setting up of an educational institution or if any child who wants to go to an educational institution where the fees are high should have access to aloan. There can be no discrimination between one and another. That is our policy. And, Sir, the rate of interest, hopefully, when the proposal goes through, will be priority lending sector

rate,
SHRIRAJNITI PRASAD : Sir, that is not my question. My question is...
ft gt - g1 MNow, Question Mo. 125.
Quality of education in foreign university centres

#125. SHRI THOMAS SANGMA: Wil the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreign universities which have been allowed or given permission to set up centres in the country;

(b) whether there is any process to check and ensure the quality of education in these

institutions; and
(c) ifso, the details thereof?

THE MIMISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIB/—\L): (a) to (c)
A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statemenf

(a) to (c) 100% Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) through automatic route is permitted in the Education Sector since 11th February, 2000, without the authority to confer foreign degrees.

14

